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AVIATION

VIP Aviation Handling Charges in Georgia

PriceUSD
o According to aircraft MTOW
Type of Service Item
yp Upto8 | 8t.upto70t. 71 up to Over 150
t. 150t. t.
Handling Arrangements per flight 190 290 390 490
Assistance in obtaining flight permit (ordinary) per permit 0
Assistance in obtaining flight permit URGENT (less than 5h) | per permit 50 50 50 50
Communication fee per flight 50
Catering arrangements per flight 40 40 60 90
CREW transportation to/from hotel per use 50 50 80 90
Credit for all third party charges for any Airport (except fuel) per flight 8%
Credit arrangement for refueling on total 80
amount
Handling Arrangement Charges include:
BNBurs of oifiten: 24 hodl ﬁ;.U:o:I reqa.lesl;?services and facilities for passengers/crew:
2. Administration office hours: (UTC Time) 0600-1500 Monday-Friday ‘ lght Planning Room .
. ° Access to Weather Terminal
3. Price includes:
i . o Passenger/CIP Lounge
necessary operations and dispatch; . Crew/Passenger Refreshments

pre-flight airport information;

flight briefing;

co-ordination with airport authorities and PAX-related parties;
supervision on apron and outside of airport;

customs arrangements;

Cargo Supervision ;

5. Available services beyond handling:

Assistance with Over flight/Landing Permits

Docs required: A/C Registration Certificate, AOC with Specifications,
Airworthiness Certificate, Noise Certificate, and Insurance Certificate
Permission Processing Time: 72 Hours after application and
submission of all necessary (valid) docs

Citizens of most of the countries do not need visa to enter Republic of Georgiaor can obtain one at arrival. All
Visa relevant information, list of Countries, citizens of which do not require visa or can obtain one upon arrival
are listed here: https://www.geoconsul.gov.ge/HtmIPage/Html/View?id=25&lang=Eng




STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR NAVIGATION SERVICES

On 1st of January 2014, Georgia became a member state of Eurocontrol. Due to this all en route navigation charges will
be collected and reclaimed by the Eurcontrol, according to its own rules and standards.

In Georgian Airports are directly payable only Terminal Air Navigation Service Charges according to below listed rates
and fees on base of active formula:

Formula-R=TxN

o R —terminal air navigation service charge;
. T —the unit rate for terminal air navigation service;
. N — weight factor, which is obtained in accordance with the following formula: N = (MTOW/50)0.7

According rates:

+* The unit rate (t) for terminal air navigation service provided in Kopitnari Airport shall amount to
250.41 EURO.

«* For the aircraft which MTOW does not exceed 14 tons, the unit rate (t) for terminal air
navigation service shall amount to 139.16 EURO.

+*» For the commercial air carriers, providing domestic transportation service by an aircraft with
MTOW exceeding 14 tons, the unit rate (t) for terminal air navigation service shall amount to 250.41 EURO.
+» For the commercial air carriers, who are involved only in cargo transportation, if the accumulated
weight throughout a month 1does not exceed 1000 tons, the unit rate (t) for terminal air navigation service shall

amount to 417.34 EURO, and if the accumulated weight exceeds 1000 tons, then it shall amount 250.41 EURO.

+* The unit rate (t) for terminal air navigation service amounts to 77.74 EURO for the aircrafts, which
MTOW does not exceed 14 tons, and 250.41 EURO for the aircrafts, which MTOW is greater than 14 tons in the
following cases:

— use of the alternative aerodrome for landing due to adverse weather conditions;

— technical problems

— fueling- in case the aircraft stays on the aerodrome up to 48 hours;

— asick person onboard;

— training flights in the aerodrome zone;

— flight tests of radio navigation facilities.

+* The unit rate (t) for terminal air navigation service shall amount to 77.74 EUR for helicopters,
despite the takeoff weight of the helicopter and goal of the flight.

+»* For the air carriers based in Thilisi International Airport and for the air carriers operating in frame of
code share agreement with the air carriers based in Thilisi International Airport, performing passenge transportation on
a regular basis: if the consolidated number of landing/take off flights performed during one calendar month in Thilisi
International Airport equals or exceeds 220, the terminal Air Navigation Service charge will be calculated with 50%
discounted unit rate amounting t: 208.67 EURO.




Prices for Thilisi International Airport (UGTB/TBS)

STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

1. RAMP HANDLING*

2. PASSENGER HANDLING*

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Upto7 150.00 USD
8-22 350.00 USD
23-50 665.00 USD

51-104 950.00 USD
105 - 153 1580.00 USD
154192 2260.00 USD
Over 193 2800.00 USD

MTOW (TON PRICE
Upto7 65.00 USD
8-22 135.00 USD
23-50 285.00 USD

51-104 545.00 USD
105 - 153 870.00 USD
154 - 192 1170.00 USD
Over 193 1400.00 USD

3.RAMP HANDLING (TECH FLIGHT)**

50 % OF RAMP HANDLING FEE

4.PAX HANDLING (TECH FLIGHT)***

50 % OF PAX HANDLING FEE

5.RAMP HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT)

50 % OF RAMP HANDLING FEE

6.PAX HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT)

50 % OF PAX HANDLING FEE

7.LOAD CONTROL

25.00 USD PER SVC

8. PARKING FEE CHARTER/CARGO FLT****
(FIRST 3HOURS FOR CHARTER FLT — FREE)
(FIRST 6HOURS FOR CARGO FLT — FREE)

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Up to 50 200.00 USD
51-100 400.00 USD
101 -200 550.00 USD
Over 201 750.00 USD

7. PARKING FEE SCHEDULED FLT
(FIRST 3 HOURS — FREE)****

1.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

8. LANDING FEE (INTERNATIONAL)***** MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 2.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 7.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

9. LANDING FEE (DOMESTIC)***** MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 2.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 5.00 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

10. PAX SERVICE FEE INTERNATIONAL 24.00USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
DOMESTIC 6.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

TRANSIT/TRANSFER 6.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

. INTERNATIONAL 2.50 EUR PER 1 TON OF MTOW

LU EFEURITY CUaREES DOMESTIC (CHARTER) 1.50 EUR PER 1 TON OF MTOW
INTERNATIONAL 6.20 EUR PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

12. PAX SECURITY CHARGES* *#### /###55%% | pOMESTIC (CHARTER) 1.50 EUR PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

DOMESTIC ( REGULAR)

1.00 EUR PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

13. DCS CHARGES (SITA)

OPERATIONS USING GH’s DOCS

2.00 USD PER 1PAX

OPERATIONS USING AC’s DOCS

1.70 USD PER 1PAX




60.00USD PER 30 MIN

MTOW UP TO 153 TONS 265.00 USD PER USE
MTOW FROM 154 TO 192 TONS 320.00 USD PER USE

MTOW OVER 193 TONS 405.00 USD PER USE
. AIR CONDITION UNIT (HEATER & COOLER) 135.00 USD PER 30 MIN
. DE-ICING TRUCK MTOW UP TO 104 TONS 500.00 USD PER USE
MTOW OVER 105 TONS 880.00 USD PER USE
. DE-ICING LIQUID 100% MIX 12.00 USD PER 1 LITER
75% MIX 9.00 USD PER 1 LITER
50% MIX 6.00 USD PER 1 LITER
. PAX TRANSPORTATION 60.00 USD PER BUS
. CREW TRANSPORTATION ON APRON 35.00 USD PER USE
. CIP LOUNGE ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE 150.00 EUR PER PAX PER USE
. VIP BUS 60.00 USD PER SVC
. CARGO SERVICE TRUCK 25.00 USD PER SVC
. PUSH-BACK/TOWING MTOW (TON) PRICE (PER PUSH)
Up to 104 170.00 USD
105-153 200.00 USD
154 -192 200.00 USD
Over 193 305.00 USD
. TOW BAR 60.00 USD PER SVC
. OXYGEN TRUCK (INTERNAL USE) 115.00 USD PER USE
. HOT WATER TRUCK MTOW UP TO 50 TONS 210.00 USD PER SVC
MTOW OVER 50 TONS 280.00 USD PER SVC
. COLD WATER TRUCK 140.00 USD PER SVC
. PORTABLE WATER TRUCK 105.00 USD PER SVC
. LAVATORY TRUCK 105.00 USD PER SVC
. CATERING TRUCK 100.00 USD PER SVC
. WHEELCHAIR 35.00 USD PER SVC
. AMBULANCE 35.00 USD PER SVC
. MEDI-TRANSPORT (WHEELCHAIR+AMBULANCE+AMBULIFT) 95.00 USD PER SVC
. AUTOMOBILE 50.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. MAN POWER (WORKER, OFFICE BQY) 15.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. BAGGAGE IDENTIFICATION UNDER A/C 95.00 USD PER FLT
. MATERIAL UPLIFT 70.00 USD PER FLT
. EXCESS BAGAGE FEE COLLECTION 10% OF COLLECTED AMMOUNT
. HIGHLOADER 415.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. FORKLIFT (UP TO 3 TONS) 175.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. FORKLIFT (UP TO 7 TONS) 240.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. VACUUM CLEANER (INCLUDING WORKER) 15.00 USD PER 30 MIN
. CLEANING GENERATOR 30.00 USD PER 30 MIN
. CONVEYOR BELT (MOBILE) 100.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. CONVEYOR BELT (TOWABLE) 55.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. PALLET/CONTAINER DOLLY 5.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. BAGGAGE TRACTOR 120.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. BAGGAGE CART 6.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. PASSENGER STEPS (MOBILE) 100.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. PASSENGER STEPS (TOWABLE) 70.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
. FIRE BRIGADE 55.00 USD PER SVC




53. PAX BOARDING BRIDGES UTILIZATION rorScheduled

Charge per hour
FEE

(technical
parking)
(up to 2hr)

Charge per Charge per %
hour hour
(up to 2 hr) (over 2 hr)

Flights
MTOW(TON)

1-50
51-104
105 -192
Over 193

TWENTY FIVE PERCENT (%25) SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE OVER THE RAMP AND PASSENGER HANDLING SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE FLIGHTS
ARRIVING OR DEPARTING IN THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: BETWEEN 22:00 - 06:00 LOCAL - WEEKENDS STARTING FROM: 13:00 LOCAL ON SATURDAY
TILL 06:00 ON MONDAY.

IF THERE IS NO PHYSICAL CHANGES OF LOAD INVOLVED
IN CASE IF PAX ARE TAKEN TO TRANSIT LOUNGE

EXTRA PARKING OVER 15 MINUTES SHALL BE ROUNDED TO A COMPLETE HOUR.1 HOUR EXTRA PARKING SHALL BE ROUNDED TO A COMPLETE
OVERNIGHT. AIR COMPANIES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PAY EXTRA PARKING FEES IN CASE OF BAD WEATHER CONDITIONS IN THE DEPARTURE OR
DESTINATION AERODROME,EMERGENCY LANDING,DELAYS DUE TO TECHNICAL PROBLEMS OF THE AIRCRAFT.

TWENTY PERCENT (%20) SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE FOR THE FLIGHTS ARRIVING OR DEPARTING IN THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: FROM 20:00
TILL 06:00, LOCAL TIME (FROM 01.04 TILL 30.10 INCLUDED), AND FROM 18:00 TILL 08:00, LOCAL TIME (FROM 01.11 TILL 31.03 INCLUDED).
AIRCRAFTS LESS THAN 14 TONS OF MTOW (INCLUDED) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PAY LANDING FEE AND AIRCRAFTS WITH 15 TONS OF MTOW AND
MORE ARE SUBJECT TO PAY THE %50 OF THE LANDING FEE AMOUNTS STATED ABOVE, IN CASE OF; LANDING AT ALTERNATE AERODROME DUE TO
BAD WEATHER CONDITIONS IN DESTINATION AERODROME; AN EMERGENCY LANDING;A DEMONSTRATION FLIGHT.

9,

% 50% Discount for the cost of aviation security service for as A/C as PAX is made for the following circumstances:

If aerodrome is used as an alternate aerodrome, while it is impossible/inadvisable to land at the aerodrome of intended landing because
of the bad weather conditions;

Emergency landing;

Demonstration flight;

In case of search and rescue operations;

If accident has happened during landing;

Emergency landing, where it is caused by an act pf unlawful interference in civil aviation;

A fifteen percent (15%) surcharge for services provided for aircraft is applicable for the flight arriing or departing in the folloing periods:
from 22:00 till 06:00, local time.

Passenger security fees are not applicable under conditions mentioned below:

Minors 2 Years old and advisable to land at the aerodrome of intended landing ;
Passengers of humanitarian flights;

Passengers that have not left the aircraft (direct transit);

For sky Marshalls (if they are returning back with the same flight);

Passenger boarding bridge charges are applied according to the MTOW of the aircrafts. Fractions of the weights shall be rounded off.

The duration of utilization of boarding bridges begins with docking of aircraft to the bridge and ends by push-back from the bridge.




The charges in column A is applied for each one hour.5 minutes exceeding the first or second hour will calculated as one or two hours and
will be free of charge.

The charges in column B are applied for each 30 minutes. Even if the time is exceeded by one minute, it shall be calculated as 30 minutes.
The charges in column C are applied for technical landings, as well as the aircrafts returning back to the bridge from the runway or ramp.
If the bridge is available for the parking of an aircraft after docking, % 50 of column A will be applied. Long period parking at the bridge is
only possible if the allocation plan of Ramp Control is not impeded.

Planes parking at the bridge as mentioned in article 7 are subject to pay the charges in column A, for the first hour after arrival and one
hour before departure



Prices for Batumi International Airport (UGSB/BUS)

STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

1. RAMP HANDLING*

2. PASSENGER HANDLING *

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Upto7 150.00 USD
8-22 350.00 USD
23-50 665.00 USD

51— 104 950.00 USD
105 — 153 1580.00 USD
154 — 192 2260.00 USD
Over 193 2800.00 USD

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Upto7 65.00 USD
8-22 135.00 USD
23-50 285.00 USD

51— 104 545.00 USD
105 — 153 870.00 USD
154 — 192 1170.00 USD
Over 193 1400.00 USD

3.RAMP HANDLING (TECH FLIGHT)** 50% OFF RAMP HANDLING FEE
4.PAX HANDLING (TECH FLIGHT)*** 50% OFF PAX HANDLING FEE
5.RAMP HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT) 50% OFF RAMP HANDLING FEE
6. PAX HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT) 50% OFF PAX HANDLING FEE
7. LOAD CONTROL 25.00 USD PER SVC
8. PARKING FEE FREE OFF CHARGE
9. LANDING FEE (INTERNATIONAL)**** MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 2.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 7.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

10. LANDING FEE (DOMESTIC)**** MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 2.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 5.00 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

11. PAX SERVICE FEE INTERNATIONAL 12.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
DOMESTIC 7.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

TRANSIT/TRANSFER 7.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

12. PAX SECURITY FEE* %% s INTERNATIONAL 5.50 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
HOPA DEPARTING PAX 5.50 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

DOMESTIC 1.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

TRANSIT/TRANSFER 1.00 USD PER 1 DEPARTING PAX

13. AIRCRAFT SECURITY FEE***##/**#+++ | MTOW UNDER 14 TONS (INCLUDED) 1.00 USD PER TON
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 2.50 USD PER TON

14. GPU 50 USD PER 30 MIN
15. ASU MTOW UP TO 153 TONS 225.00 USDPER USE
MTOW FROM 154 TO 192 TONS 270.00 USDPER USE

MTOW OVER 193 TONS 340.00 USDPER USE




16. AIR CONDITION UNIT (HEATER & COOLER) 115 USD PER 30 MIN
17. DE-ICING TRUCK MTOW UP TO 104 TON 425.00 USD PER USE
MTOW OVER 10 5 TONS 750.00 USD PER USE

18. DE-ICING LIQUID 100% MIX 10.00 USD PER 1 LITER
75% MIX 8.00 USD PER 1 LITER

50% MIX 5.00 USD PER 1 LITER

19. PAX TRANSPORTATION 35.00 USD PER BUS
20. CREW TRANSPORTATION ON APRON 30.00 USD PER USE
21. CIP LOUNGE ARRIVAL + DEPARTURE 80.00 EUR PER PAX PER USE
22.VIP BUS 30.00 USD PER SVC
23. PUSH-BACK/TOWING MTOW (TON) PRICE (PER PUSH)
Up to 104 110.00 USD

105 - 153 130.00 USD

154 — 192 130.00 USD

Over 193 225.00 USD

24. TOW BAR 50.00 USD PER SVC
25. OXYGEN TRUCK (INTERNAL USE) 100.00 USD PER USE
26. HOT WATER TRUCK MTOW UP TO 50 TONS 180.00 USD PER SVC
MTOW OVER 50 TONS 235.00 USD PER SVC

27. COLD WATER TRUCK 120.00 USD PER SVC
28. PORTABLE WATER TRUCK 90.00 USD PER SVC
29. LAVATORY TRUCK 90.00 USD PER SVC
30. CATERING TRUCK 85.00 USD PER SVC

31.

AMBULANCE/WHEELCHAIR

30.00 USD PER SVC

32.

MEDI-TRANSPORT (AMBULIFT)

85.00 USD PER SVC

33.

AUTOMOBILE

35.00 USD PER 1 HOUR

34.

MAN POWER (WORKER, OFFICE BOY)

10.00 USD PER 1 HOUR

35.

BAGGAGE IDENTIFICATION UNDER A/C

80.00 USD PER FLT

36. MATERIAL UPLIFT 60.00 USD PER FLT
37. EXCESS BAGAGE FEE COLLECTION 7% OF COLLECTED AMMOUNT
38. HIGHLOADER 350.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
39. FORKLIFT (UP TO 3 TONS) 150.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
40. FORKLIFT (UP TO 7 TONS) 205.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
41. VACUUM CLEANER (INCLUDING WORKER) 12.00 USD PER 30 MIN
42. CLEANING GENERATOR 25.00 USD PER 30 MIN
43. CONVEYOR BELT (MOBILE) 85.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
44. CONVEYOR BELT (TOWABLE) 35.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
45. PALLET/CONTAINER DOLLY 4.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
46. BAGGAGE TRACTOR 105.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
47. BAGGAGE CART 5.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
48. PASSENGER STEPS (MOBILE) 85.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
49. PASSENGER STEPS (TOWABLE) 60.00 USD PER 1 HOUR
50. FIRE BRIGADE 55.00 USD PER SVC




TWENTY FIVE PERCENT (%25) SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE OVER THE RAMP AND PASSENGER HANDLING SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE FLIGHTS
ARRIVING OR DEPARTING IN THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: BETWEEN 22:00 - 06:00 LOCAL - WEEKENDS STARTING FROM: 13:00 LOCAL ON SATURDAY
TILL 06:00 ON MONDAY.

IF THERE IS NO PHYSICAL CHANGES OF LOAD INVOLVED
IN CASE IF PAX ARE TAKEN TO TRANSIT LOUNGE

TWENTY PERCENT (%20) SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE FOR THE FLIGHTS ARRIVING OR DEPARTING IN THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: FROM 20:00
TILL 06:00, LOCAL TIME (FROM 01.04 TILL 30.10 INCLUDED), AND FROM 18:00 TILL 08:00, LOCAL TIME (FROM 01.11 TILL 31.03 INCLUDED).
AIRCRAFTS LESS THAN 14 TONS OF MTOW (INCLUDED) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PAY LANDING FEE AND AIRCRAFTS WITH 15 TONS OF MTOW AND
MORE ARE SUBJECT TO PAY THE %50 OF THE LANDING FEE AMOUNTS STATED ABOVE, IN CASE OF; LANDING AT ALTERNATE AERODROME DUE TO
BAD WEATHER CONDITIONS IN DESTINATION AERODROME; AN EMERGENCY LANDING;A DEMONSTRATION FLIGHT.

50% Discount for the cost of aviation security service for as A/C as PAX is made for the following circumstances:

— If aerodrome is used as an alternate aerodrome, while it is impossible/inadvisable to land at the aerodrome of intended landing because
of the bad weather conditions;

—  Emergency landing;

—  Demonstration flight;

— Incase of search and rescue operations;

— If accident has happened during landing;

—  Emergency landing, where it is caused by an act pf unlawful interference in civil aviation;

A fifteen percent (15%) surcharge for services provided for aircraft is applicable for the flight arriving or departing in the following periods:
from 22:00 till 06:00, local time.

Passenger security fees are not applicable under conditions mentioned below:

—  Minors 2 Years old and advisable to land at the aerodrome of intended landing ;
—  Passengers of humanitarian flights;

—  Passengers that have not left the aircraft (direct transit);

—  For sky Marshalls (if they are returning back with the same flight);



Prices for Kopitnari International Airport (UGKO/KUT)

STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

1. RAMP HANDLING*

2. PASSENGER HANDLING */**

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Upto7 120.00 USD
8-22 250.00 USD
23-50 450.00 USD

51— 104 650.00 USD
105 — 153 950.00 USD
Over 154 1250.00 USD

MTOW (TON) PRICE
Upto7 55.00 USD
8-22 120.00 USD
23-50 250.00 USD

51— 104 320.00 USD
105 — 153 600.00 USD
Over 154 900.00 USD

3.MANAGING FUNCTIONS

60.00 USD PER FLT

4. RAMP HANDLING (TECH FLIGHT)***

50 % OF RAMP HANDLING FEE

5. RAMP HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT)

20% OF RAMP HANDLING FEE

6. PAX HANDLING (DOMESTIC FLIGHT)

20% OF PAX HANDLING FEE

7. LOAD CONTROL

20.00 USD PER SVC

8. COUNTER ALLOCATION FEE

9. PARKING FEE CHARTER/CARGO FLT ****#**
(FIRST 3 HOURS FOR CHARTER FLT — FREE)
(FIRST 6 HOURS FOR CARGO FLT — FREE)

SERVICE PER HR HALF HR
(UPTO 2HR) (OVER 2 HR)
PER CHEK IN COUNTER 2.00 USD 1.00 USD
PER EXCESS BAGGAGE DESK 4.00 USD 2.00 USD
MTOW (TON) PRICE
Up to 50 120.00 USD
51-100 200.00 USD
101-153 300.00 USD
Over 154 400.00 USD

10. PARKING FEE SCHEDULED FLT
(FIRST 3 HOURS — FREE)*** %%

1.00 USD PER 1TON OF MTOW

11. LANDING FEE (INTERNATIONAL)* MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 1.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
MTOW OVER 14 TONS 3.00 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW
12. LANDING FEE (DOMESTIC)* MTOW UNDER 14 TONS 1.00 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW

MTOW OVER 14 TONS

1.50 USD PER 1 TON OF MTOW




13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.

FLIGHT OPERATION
PAX SERVICE FEE

PAX SECURITYFEE

AIRCRAFT SECURITY FEE

REPRESENTATION/ADMINISTRATION
DCS CHARGES (SITA)

GPU

ASU (Up to 153T)
COOLING UNIT
HEATING UNIT
DE-ICING TRUCK

DE-ICING LIQUID

CREW TRANSPORTATION ON APRON
VIP BUS

PUSH-BACK/TOWING

TOW BAR

HOT WATER TRUCK

COLD WATER TRUCK
PORTABLE WATER TRUCK
LAVATORY TRUCK

TOILET SERVICE
AMBULANCE/WHEELCHAIR
MEDI-TRANSPORT

(AMBULANCE+WHEELCHAIR+AMBULIFT)

36.
37.

MAN POWER (WORKER, OFFICE BQY)
BAGGAGE IDENTIFICATION UNDER

A/C

38.
39.
40.
41.

MATERIAL UPLIFT

EXCESS BAGAGE FEE COLLECTION
HIGHLOADER

VACUUM CLEANER (INCLUDING

WORKER)

42.

CABIN CLEANING

43. DEEP CABINE CLEANING

INTERNATIONAL
DOMESTIC
TRANSIT/TRANSFER
INTERNATIONAL
DOMESTIC
TRANSIT/TRANSFER
MTOW UNDER 14 TONS (INCLUDED)
MTOW OVER 14 TONS

OPERATIONS USING GH’s DOCS
OPERATIONS USING AC’s DOCS

MTOW UP TO 153 TONS

MTOW UP TO 50 TONS
MTOW OVER 51 TONS
100% MIX
75% MIX
50% MIX

MTOW UP TO 104 TONS

MTOW UP TO 50 TONS
MTOW OVER 50 TONS

MTOW UP TO 14 TONS
MTOW OVER 14 TONS
MTOW UP TO 14 TONS
MTOW OVER 14 TONS

PER SVC

PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER 1 DEPARTING PAX
PER TON

PER TON

PER SVC

PER 1PAX

PER 1PAX

PER 30 MIN

PER USE

PER 30 MIN

PER 30 MIN

PER USE

PER USE

PER 1 LITER

PER 1 LITER

PER 1 LITER

PER USE

PER SVC

PER PUSH/TOW

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC

PER SVC
PER 1 HOUR
PER FLT

PER FLT
OF COLLECTED AMMOUNT
PER 1 HOUR

PER 30 MIN

PER SVC
PER SVC
PER SVC
PER SVC



44. CLEAN CARGO COMPARTMENT AND ULDS PER SVC

45. EXTERIOR CLEANING (INCLUDING MTOW UP TO 14 TONS PER SVC
CONSUMABLES) MTOW OVER 14 TONS PER SVC
46. AIR SICKNESS REMOVAL PER ROW
47. CONVEYOR BELT (MOBILE) PER 1 HOUR
48. BAGGAGE TRACTOR PER 1 HOUR
49. PASSENGER STEPS (MOBILE) PER 1 HOUR
50. PASSENGER STEPS (TOWABLE) PER 1 HOUR
51. FIRE BRIGADE LOCAL CARRIERS PER SVC

FOREIGN CARRIERS PER SVC
52. CATERING LIFT PER SVC

AIRLINES WILL PAY 50% OF THE SERVICE FEE IN THE FOLLOWING CASES:

— Ifaerodrome is used as an alternate aerodrome, while it is impossible/inadvisable to land at the aerodrome of intended landing because
of the bad weather conditions;

—  Emergency landing; Demonstration flight;

— Incase of search and rescue operations; If accident has happened during landing;

—  Emergency landing, where it is caused by an act pf unlawful interference in civil aviation;

FIFTEENPERCENT (%15) SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE OVER THE RAMP, PASSENGER HANDLING AND A/C SECURITY SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE
FLIGHTS ARRIVING OR DEPARTING IN THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: BETWEEN 22:00 - 06:00 LOCAL TIME

«* IN CASE OF TECHNICAL LANDING AIRLINES ARE RELEASED FROM PAYING PRICES, EVEN IF PASSENGERS ENTER TRANSIT ZONE.
¢+ AIRLINES ARE RELEASED FROM PAYING PRICES APPLICABLE TO PASSENGER CATERGORIES IN FOLLOWING CASES:

—  FOR CHILDREN UNDER TWO YEARS

—  FOR PASSENGERS, WHO HAVE NOT LEFT THE AIRCRAFT

—  FOR SKY MARSHALLS (IF THEY ARE RETURNINH BACK WITH THE SAME FLIGHT);

—  IF AIRCRAFT RETURNED BECOUSE OF TECHNICAL FAILURE;

—  FOR PASSENGERS OF HUMANITARIAN FLIGHTS;

—  INAD( IF THEY ARE RETURNINH BACK WITH THE SAME FLIGHT);

IF THERE IS NO PHYSICAL CHANGES OF LOAD INVOLVED
IN CASE IF PAX ARE TAKEN TO TRANSIT LOUNGE

EXTRA PARKING OVER 15 MINUTES SHALL BE ROUNDED TO A COMPLETE HOUR.1 HOUR EXTRA PARKING SHALL BE ROUNDED TO A
COMPLETE OVERNIGHT. AIR COMPANIES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PAY EXTRA PARKING FEES IN CASE OF BAD WEATHER CONDITIONS IN THE
DEPARTURE OR DESTINATION AERODROME,EMERGENCY LANDING,DELAYS DUE TO TECHNICAL PROBLEMS OF THE AIRCRAFT.

—  ANY PARKING TIME AFTER OVERNIGHT PARKING WILL BE CALUCLATED AS OVERNIGHT (24HOUR) PARKING.
—  ANY PERIOD OF PARKING TIME COMPRISING 10 OVERNIGHT (24 HOUR)PARKING FOR A CALENDAR MONTH AS A MINIMUM,
SHALL BE CALCULATED AS LONG-ERM PARKING AND SHALL PAY 50% OF PARKING FEE.
—  AIRLINES ARE PELEASE FROM PAYING PARKING FEE IN THE FOLLOWING CASES:
¢ IF FLIGHT DELEY IS CAUSED BY BAD WEATER CONDITION AT THE AERODROME OF DEPARTURE OR DESTINATION;
% EMERGENCY LANDING;
¢+ DELAY CAUSED BY TECHNICAL FAILURE OF THE AIRCRAFT

. Any utilization less than 30 min. will be calculated as 30 min. and utilization over 31 min. to 60 min. will be calculated as 60 min. use, etc.

. The value of the provided services shall be calculate d in national currency for the day of rendering such servicesand based on the exchange rate by the
National Bank of Georgia.

. The price not include taxes envisaged by the Georgian legislation.

. All given prices can be changed any time without prior notice



VIPD

AVIATION

IN GEORGIA, AZERBAIJAN, KAZAKHSTAN, ARMENIA,

UZBEKISTAN, TAJIKISTAN AND KYRGYZSTAN

TEL/FAX: +995 599511922 MOBILE: +995 597621155
AFTN: UGGGVIPX VHF: 131.575 MHZ
ADDRESS: TBILISI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT E-MAIL: INFO@VIPAVIATION.GE

WWW.VIPAVIATION.GE
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